any kind whatsoever appurtenant thereto, a written offer to purchase the same at the 
price stated for each lot respectively: 

Lot No. I. Pier, old 27, East river, foot of Dover street, together with the bulk- 
head at the inner end of same pier, at a price of one hundred and one thousand one 

hundred and eighteen dollars ($101,118). 
Lot No. 2. The half bulkhead next southerly or westerly at *Pier, old 27, East 

river, at a price of fourteen thousand five hundred and ninety-three and so-too dollars 

($14,593.50). 
Lot No. 3. The half bulkhead next northerly or easterly of Pier, old 26, East 

river, at a price of fourteen thousand five hundred and ninety-three and so-too dollars 

($14,593.50) 
-and in the event of said offers not being accepted the Commissioner of Docks is 

hereby authorized to direct the Corporation Counsel to take legal proceedings to 
acquire the property, as further provided in said section. 

The report was accepted and the resolution-unanimously adopted.

[...]

To the Honorable the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
GENTLEMEN-At a meeting of the Armory Board, held July 20, 1903, the following 

was adopted: • 
"Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Messrs. Filcher, 

Thomas & Tachau, architects, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
on account, as per accompanying voucher, for professional services in connection 
with the preparation of plans for the proposed armory for Troop C, National Guard 
New York, to be erected on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, between President

[...]

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in the 

resolution adopted by the Armory Board at meeting held July 2o, 1903, reading as 

follows: 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Messrs. Filcher, Thomas 

& Tachau, architects, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) on ac-

count, as per accompanying voucher, for professional services in connection with the 

preparation of plans for the proposed armory for Troop C, National Guard New 

York, to be erected on the easterly side of Bedford avenue, between President, and

[...]

Cord Meyer Company, (Cord Meyer, president) of the two rooms on the second 

. floor, south side, in the Cord Meyer Building, Elmhurst, Borough of Queens, for a 
term of one year from August 1, 1903, with a privilege of renewal, at an annual 
rental of one hundred and sixty-eight dollars ($168), payable quarterly, the lessors 
to furnish light, heat and janitor service-the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund 
deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and that it would be for the interests of 
the City that such lease be made. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

That the iesoitition adopted by this Board at meeting held March 4, 
1903, authorizing a lease of room No. 405, on the fourth floor of the Temple Bar 
Building, in the Borough of Brooklyn, for the use of the Board of Elections, for 
a term of three years and five months from March 1, 19°3, at an annual rental of 
three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375), be and the same is hereby amended 
by substituting three hundred and ninety-six dollars ($396) per annum as the rental 
in place of three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375). 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Deputy Comptroller presented the following reports of the Engineer of 
the Departnmet of Finance and offered the following resolution, relative to plans for 

new police buildings - 
July 3o, 1903. 

Hon. EDWARD M.

[...]

D. and N. Ewen, City Surveyors," 
filed in the office of the Register of the County of New York as No. 688, which lots, 
taken together, are bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Sixty-eighth street, distant two 
hundred and seventy-five (275) feet westerly from the northwesterly corner of Sixty-
eighth street and West End (formerly Eleventh) avenue; running thence northerly 
parallel with West End avenue one hundred (too) feet five (5) inches; thence west-
erly on a line parallel with and equi-distant from Sixty-eighth and Sixty-ninth streets

[...]

D. and N. Ewen, City Surveyors,' filed in 
the office of the Register of the County of New York as No. 688, which lots, taken 
together, are bounded and described as follows: 

"Beginning at a point on the northerly line of Sixty-eighth street distant two 
hundred and seventy-five (275) feet westerly from the northwesterly corner of Sixty-
eighth street and West End (formerly Eleventh) avenue; running thence northerly 
parallel with West End avenue one hundred (too) feet five (5) inches; thence westerly 
on a line parallel with and equi-distant from Sixty-eighth and Sixty-ninth streets